    EMC LABS INC
EMC EMC EMC EMC Test Test Test Test ReportReportReportReport
FCCID: FCCID: FCCID: FCCID: QRFQRFQRFQRF----24QGFKT324QGFKT324QGFKT324QGFKT3
2.4 GHz Wireless Network Adapter
Tranzeo Wireless Technologies Inc.
Date: January 19, 2007
Report No.: 190107.3
Labs:  19473 Fraser Way, Pitt Meadows, BC, Canada V3Y 2V4

Product samples tested:
Manufacturer Model No. Serial No.
Tranzeo Wireless TR-6000-N XG623-ENGR1
Tranzeo Wireless TR-SL2-15 XG623-ENGR2
Tranzeo Wireless TR-6019 XG623-ENGR3
Frequency of each channel:
Channel Frequency Channel Frequency Channel Frequency
Channel 1 2412 Channel 5 2432 Channel 9 2452
Channel 2 2417 Channel 6 2437 Channel 10 2457
Channel 3 2422 Channel 7 2442 Channel 11 2462
Channel 4 2427 Channel 8 2447
The products, TR-6019, TR-SL2-15, and TR-6000-N are a product family. They use
the same transmitter and are identical except for the following:
• The TR-6000-N is fitted with a standard Type N antenna connector. This device
operates at 2.4 GHz using an external antenna.
• The TR-SL2-15 is fitted with an integrated 2.4 GHz 15 dBi patch antenna. This
device operates at 2.4 GHz.
• The TR-6019 is fitted with an integrated 2.4 GHz 19 dBi antenna. This device
operates at 2.4 GHz.
EMC Report: QRF-24QGFKT3         General Information

cable.
The EUT was tested in the following modes:
EMC Report: QRF-24QGFKT3         General Information
Tranzeo EMC Labs     Page 7 of 48
• Standby/Receive mode: In this mode the EUT beacons at the lowest possible
rate while searching for a client with which to establish communication.
• Data transfer mode: In this mode the EUT is exercised with commercially
available bandwidth test software. A link is established between two PCs
through the unit and an access point and data is transmitted at the highest
possible rate.
• Beaconing Mode: In this mode the EUT is set to transmit network configuration
beacons at the highest possible rate.
1.4 EUT Antennas
The TR-6000-N EUT was tested with the following external antennas:
2.4 GHz Antennas
TR-VA24-16 16 dBi Yagi antenna
TR-GD-24-24 24 dBi Grid antenna
TR-OD-24-12 12 dBi Vertical Omni
TR-ODH24-13 13 dBi Horizontal Omni
TR-24H-90-17 17 dBi Sector antenna
1.5 EUT Modifications
No modifications were necessary for this unit to comply with FCC Part 15 and
Industry Canada RSS-210 Issue 6.
1.6 Test Facilities